“Settlement Class Member” means any member of the Settlement Class. 

71. “Settlement Class Member Benefits” means the benefits made available to 

Settlement Class Members pursuant to this Settlement Agreement. 

72. “Settlement Fund” means the sum of Four Million and Five hundred Thousand 

Dollars and Zero Cents ($4,500,000.00) to be paid by or on behalf of Defendant, including any 

interest accrued thereon after payment. This payment by or on behalf of Defendant is the limit and 

extent of the monetary obligations of Defendant and each entity which is controlled by, controlling